

Special Case No.01/2024
CNR – WBSP01-000039-2024

Ref.: Parnasree PS Case no: 545/2023 Dated : 2812.2023
U/s 376 of I.P.C read with Sec 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence
Act, 2012.

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.
State Vs.Father of the complainant

Order No.04
Dt. 29.01.2024

The accused Sanatan Mahato is produced from J/C through V.C.S.

A bail has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Let the bail petition be kept with the record.

The mother of the victim appeared and filed an affidavit.

Let it be kept with the record. Let the prayer of the I.O. be also kept with the record.

The victim girl herself came to court and she was placed in VG room. On being asked, she said that she committed wrong by filing the case against her father.

During argument, it is argued on behalf of the defacto complainant that the victim is suffering from psychitriac disorder, but no document is filed.

I have carefully perused the forwarding report of the I.O.

Mrs. Nandita Chowdhury, Id. Special P.P. has argued that the VG is not a mentally retarded person.

On the other hand the I.O. has specifically submitted that the VG was sent to her residence by CWC and her medical examination is going on at Institute of Psychiatry, SSKM Hospital under the advice of Dr. Indrani Das.

A communication dated 22-11-2023, sent by the Principal of Meghmala Roy Education Center to the parents of the victim girl who is a student of that institute.

In the circumstances, the I.O. is directed to appear before the Court on 31-01-2024 with all documents.

The Superintendent of the CWC is also directed to submit report as regards the present mental state of the VG and also to submit what circumstances prompted them to hand over the victim girl to her mother.

Inform all concerned.

To **31.01.2024** for production of accused, hearing of the bail petition, report of the CWC and I.O's appearance.

I.O is directed to produce the victim girl/ the defacto complainant and her mother on the date fixed positively.

D/c by me.
Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.